(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

31

4. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

Foreign exchange risk (continued)

   TT$ US$ TOTAL

March 31, 2024

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3,825,039 7,399,014 11,224,053
Other receivables 437,939 - 437,939
Fair value through profit or loss 7,129,930 19,239,363 26,369,293
Debt instruments at amortised cost 6,868,468 293,275,079 300,143,547

Total $18,261,376 $319,913,456 $338,174,832

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,998,793 2,411,774 4,410,567
Taxation payable 220,872 - 220,872
Short-term borrowings - 56,334,098 56,334,098
Lease liabilities 730,484 - 730,484
Securities sold under repurchase
agreements 75,039,918 159,677,393 234,717,311

Total 77,990,067 218,423,265 296,413,332

Net assets $(59,728,691) $101,490,191 $41,761,500

Sensitivity analysis

The results of the sensitivity analyses conducted as at March 31, on the possible impact on net
profits before tax and on equity of fluctuations of the US dollar foreign exchange rate relative
to the TT dollar, are presented below:

Change in currency rate Effect on PBT Effect on equity
 2025 2024 2024 2024

Increase of 1% $1,090,883 $1,014,902 $763,618 $710,431
Decrease of 1% $(1,090,883) $(1,014,902) $(763,618) ($710,431)

Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.  Fair value interest rate risk is the risk
that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates.

The Company takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market
interest rates on its fair value.  Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes but
may also reduce resulting in losses in the event that unexpected movements arise.